O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

TITLE 11: ALCOHOL, HORSE RACING, LOTTERY, AND VIDEO GAMING

Section

1900.110
1900.120
1900.130
1900.150
1900.160

Section

1900.210
1900.220
1900.230
1900.240
1900.250
1900.260
1900.270

Section

1900.310
1900.320
1900.330
1900.340

Section
1900.410
1900.420

SUBTITLE E: SPORTS WAGERING
CHAPTER I: ILLINOIS GAMING BOARD

PART 1900
SPORTS WAGERING

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Board Meetings

Definitions

Cooperation with Investigations
Licenses Required

Service Via E-Mail

SUBPART B: DUTIES OF LICENSEES

General Duties of All Licensees

Continuing Duty to Report Information

Duties of Master Sports Wagering Licensees
Duties of Licensed Suppliers

Duties of Management Services Provider Licensees
Duties of Official League Data Providers

Duties of Occupational Licensees

SUBPART C: STANDARDS OF CONDUCT

Grounds for Disciplinary Actions
Economic Disassociation

Record Retention

Advertising and Marketing

SUBPART D: INVESTIGATING PROHIBITED CONDUCT
Reporting Prohibited Conduct
Referral of Investigations

SUBPART E: LICENSING QUALIFICATIONS



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Section

1900.500
1900.510
1900.520
1900.530

Section

1900.600
1900.610
1900.620
1900.630

Section

1900.700
1900.710
1900.715
1900.720
1900.730
1900.735
1900.740
1900.750
1900.755
1900.760
1900.770
1900.780
1900.790
1900.795

Section

1900.810
1900.815
1900.820
1900.825
1900.830
1900.835
1900.840
1900.850

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

Coverage of Subpart

Suitability for Licensure

Minimum Qualifications

Identification and Requirements of Key Persons

SUBPART F: ONLINE LICENSE COMPETITIVE BIDDING

Coverage of Subpart

Forms and Submissions

Initial Competitive Selection
Supplementary Competitive Selection

SUBPART G: LICENSING PROCEDURES

Coverage of Subpart

Submission of Applications

Disclosure of Ownership and Control
Other Required Forms

Licensing Procedures

Issuance of License

Renewal of Licenses

Withdrawal of Applications and Surrender of Licenses
Sports Facility Designees
Transferability of Ownership Interest
Annual Updates

Recognition of Existing Board Licenses
Temporary Operating Permits
Temporary Identification Badge

SUBPART H: DENIALS OF APPLICATIONS

Coverage of Subpart

Requests for Hearing

Appearances

Appointment of Administrative Law Judge
Discovery

Subpoenas

Motions for Summary Judgment
Proceedings



87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

1900.860
1900.870
1900.880
1900.890
1900.895

Section

1900.910
1900.915
1900.920
1900.925
1900.930
1900.935
1900.940
1900.945
1900.950
1900.960
1900.970
1900.980
1900.990
1900.995

Section

1900.1000
1900.1010
1900.1020
1900.1030
1900.1040
1900.1050

Section

1900.1100
1900.1110
1900.1120
1900.1130
1900.1140
1900.1150

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

Evidence

Prohibition on Ex Parte Communication

Sanctions and Penalties

Transmittal of Record and Recommendation to the Board

Status of Applicant for Licensure Upon Filing Request for Hearing

SUBPART I: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Coverage of Subpart

Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action

Hearings in Disciplinary Actions

Appearances

Appointment of Administrative Law Judge

Discovery

Subpoenas

Motions for Summary Judgment

Proceedings

Evidence

Prohibition on Ex Parte Communication

Sanctions and Penalties

Transmittal of Record and Recommendation to the Board
Persons Subject to Proposed Orders of Economic Disassociation

SUBPART J: ACCOUNTING, RECORDS, AND DATA

Ownership Records

Accounting Records

Standard Financial and Statistical Records

Annual and Special Audits and Other Reporting Requirements
Wagering Tax

Reserve Requirements

SUBPART K: CONDUCT OF WAGERING

Commencement of Wagering
Temporary Suspension of Wagering
Prohibited Wagering Activity
Requests to Prohibit

Authorized Events and Competitions
Placement of Wagers



130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

1900.1160
1900.1170
1900.1180
1900.1190

Section

1900.1210
1900.1220
1900.1230
1900.1240
1900.1250

Section

1900.1310
1900.1320
1900.1330

Section

1900.1400
1900.1410
1900.1420
1900.1430
1900.1440
1900.1450
1900.1460

Section

1900.1500
1900.1510
1900.1520

Section
1900.1610

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

Redemption of Wagers
Cancelled or VVoid Wagers
General Conduct of Wagering
House Rules

SUBPART L: CONDUCT OF ONLINE WAGERING

Internet Wagering — General
Sports Wagering Accounts
Client Requirements
Account Suspension
Responsible Gaming Limits

SUBPART M: TIER 2 WAGERING

General
Official League Data
Commercial Reasonableness

SUBPART N: EQUIPMENT AND TESTING

Technology Fee

Testing and Certification of Wagering Equipment

Wagering Equipment Requirements

Internet Wagering System Requirements

Transfer, Maintenance and Disposal of Wagering Equipment
Sports Wagering System Requirements

Software Change Management

SUBPART O: INTERNAL CONTROLS
General Requirements — Internal Control System
Approval of Internal Control System

Minimum Standards for Internal Control Systems

SUBPART P: FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS

Wagering Locations



173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

1900.1620  Sports Facilities
1900.1630 Inter-track Wagering Locations
1900.1640  Surveillance Requirements
1900.1650  Required Surveillance Equipment
1900.1660  Signage
1900.1670  Occupational License Badges
SUBPART Q: SELF-EXCLUSION
Section
1900.1710  Self-Exclusion Program
1900.1720  Distribution and Availability of Confidential Self-Exclusion List
1900.1730  Duties of Licensees Regarding Self-Excluded Persons
1900.1740 Effect of Enroliment

AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by the Sports Wagering Act [230 ILCS 45].

SOURCE: Emergency rules adopted at 44 Ill. Reg. 314, effective December 19, 2019, for a
maximum of 150 days; emergency rules adopted at 44 Ill. Reg. 2900, effective January 28, 2020,
for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule effective December 19, 2019 amended by
emergency rulemaking at 44 Ill. Reg. 4062, effective February 26, 2020, for the remainder of the
150 days; emergency rule effective January 28, 2020 amended by emergency rulemaking at 44

Ill. Reg. 4670, effective March 9, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; adopted at 44 1ll. Reg.
10581, effective June 4, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16503, effective September
22, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired February 18, 2021; amended at 45 IlI.
Reg. 3460, effective March 4, 2021; amended at 45 1ll. Reg. 10979, effective August 27, 2021;
amended at 49 Ill. Reg. 10003, effective July 17, 2025; amended at 49 Ill. Reg. 14640, effective
October 28, 2025; amended at 50 Ill. Reg. , effective :

SUBPART E: LICENSING QUALIFICATIONS
Section 1900.520 Minimum Qualifications

a) An applicant for a master sports wagering license, supplier license, management
service provider license, or tier 2 official league data supplier license is not
eligible for the respective license if the applicant, any owner of the applicant, any
key person of the applicant, or any employee who participates in the management
of sports wagering operations authorized under the Act:

1) Has been convicted of a felony under the laws of this State, any other
state, or the United States;



215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237

b)

JCAR 111900-2510978r02

2) Has been convicted of any violation of Article 28 of the Criminal Code of
1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012 [720 ILCS 5], or substantially similar
laws of any other jurisdiction; or

3) Has submitted an application for a license under the Act, or any other
documentation, to the Board that contains false information.

In addition to the requirements of subsection (a), an online sports wagering
operator applying to the Board for a master sports wagering license under Section
25-45 of the Act is not eligible for licensure if the applicant, any owner of the
applicant, any key person of the applicant, or any employee who participates in
the management or operation of sports wagering operations authorized under the
Act has been convicted of a crime involving dishonesty or moral turpitude.

A person applying to the Board for an occupational license under Section 25-
15(e) of the Act must be an employee of a master sports wagering or management
services provider licensee, and must meet the same requirements an applicant for
an occupational licensee must meet under Section 9 of the Illinois Gaming Act
[230 ILCS 10]._For the purposes of applicability of Section 9(a)(2) of the Illinois
Gambling Act, all individuals required to hold a Level 1 or Level 2 occupational
license are considered to be performing functions involved in gaming by patrons.

(Source: Amended at 50 Ill. Reg. , effective )




