1 2	TITLE 11: ALCOHOL, HORSE RACING, LOTTERY, AND VIDEO GAMING SUBTITLE E: SPORTS WAGERING		
3		CHAPTER I: ILLINOIS GAMING BOARD	
4		DADT 1000	
5		PART 1900	
6 7		SPORTS WAGERING	
8		SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS	
9		SUBFART A. GENERAL FROVISIONS	
10	Section		
11	1900.110	Board Meetings	
12	1900.120	Definitions	
13	1900.130	Cooperation with Investigations	
14	1900.150	Licenses Required	
15	1900.160	Service Via E-Mail	
16	1700.100	Service via E maii	
17		SUBPART B: DUTIES OF LICENSEES	
18		SOBITION DOTTED OF EIGHNOLES	
19	Section		
20	1900.210	General Duties of All Licensees	
21	1900.220	Continuing Duty to Report Information	
22	1900.230	Duties of Master Sports Wagering Licensees	
23	1900.240	Duties of Licensed Suppliers	
24	1900.250	Duties of Management Services Provider Licensees	
25	1900.260	Duties of Official League Data Providers	
26	1900.270	Duties of Occupational Licensees	
27	1700.270	Daties of Occupational Dicensees	
28		SUBPART C: STANDARDS OF CONDUCT	
29			
30	Section		
31	1900.310	Grounds for Disciplinary Actions	
32	1900.320	Economic Disassociation	
33	1900.330	Record Retention	
34	1900.340	Advertising and Marketing	
35			
36		SUBPART D: INVESTIGATING PROHIBITED CONDUCT	
37			
38	Section		
39	1900.410	Reporting Prohibited Conduct	
40	1900.420	Referral of Investigations	
41			
42		SUBPART E: LICENSING QUALIFICATIONS	
43			

a	
	Coverage of Subpart
	Suitability for Licensure
	Minimum Qualifications
1900.530	Identification and Requirements of Key Persons
	SUBPART F: ONLINE LICENSE COMPETITIVE BIDDING
Section	
1900.600	Coverage of Subpart
1900.610	Forms and Submissions
1900.620	Initial Competitive Selection
1900.630	Supplementary Competitive Selection
	SUBPART G: LICENSING PROCEDURES
Section	
1900.700	Coverage of Subpart
	Submission of Applications
	Disclosure of Ownership and Control
	Other Required Forms
	Licensing Procedures
	Issuance of License
	Renewal of Licenses
	Withdrawal of Applications and Surrender of Licenses
	Sports Facility Designees
	Transferability of Ownership Interest
	Annual Updates
	Recognition of Existing Board Licenses
	Temporary Operating Permits
	Temporary Identification Badge
1900.793	Temporary Identification Badge
	SUBPART H: DENIALS OF APPLICATIONS
	SODIART II. DENIALS OF ALLECATIONS
Section	
	Coverage of Submout
	Coverage of Subpart
	Requests for Hearing
	Appearances
	Appointment of Administrative Law Judge
	Discovery
	Subpoenas
	Motions for Summary Judgment
1900.850	Proceedings
	1900.610 1900.620 1900.630

87	1900.860	Evidence
88	1900.870	Prohibition on Ex Parte Communication
89	1900.880	Sanctions and Penalties
90	1900.890	Transmittal of Record and Recommendation to the Board
91	1900.895	Status of Applicant for Licensure Upon Filing Request for Hearing
92		
93		SUBPART I: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
94		
95	Section	
96	1900.910	Coverage of Subpart
97	1900.915	Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action
98	1900.920	Hearings in Disciplinary Actions
99	1900.925	Appearances
100	1900.930	Appointment of Administrative Law Judge
101	1900.935	Discovery
102	1900.940	Subpoenas
103	1900.945	Motions for Summary Judgment
104	1900.950	Proceedings
105	1900.960	Evidence
106	1900.970	Prohibition on Ex Parte Communication
107	1900.980	Sanctions and Penalties
108	1900.990	Transmittal of Record and Recommendation to the Board
109	1900.995	Persons Subject to Proposed Orders of Economic Disassociation
110		, ,
111		SUBPART J: ACCOUNTING, RECORDS, AND DATA
112		,
113	Section	
114	1900.1000	Ownership Records
115	1900.1010	Accounting Records
116	1900.1020	Standard Financial and Statistical Records
117	1900.1030	Annual and Special Audits and Other Reporting Requirements
118	1900.1040	Wagering Tax
119	1900.1050	Reserve Requirements
120		1
121		SUBPART K: CONDUCT OF WAGERING
122		
123	Section	
124	1900.1100	Commencement of Wagering
125	1900.1110	Temporary Suspension of Wagering
126	1900.1120	Prohibited Wagering Activity
127	1900.1130	Requests to Prohibit
128	1900.1140	Authorized Events and Competitions
129	1900.1150	Placement of Wagers

130 131 132	1900.1160 1900.1170 1900.1180	Redemption of Wagers Cancelled or Void Wagers General Conduct of Wagering
133	1900.1190	House Rules
134		
135 136		SUBPART L: CONDUCT OF ONLINE WAGERING
130	Section	
138	1900.1210	Internet Wagering – General
139	1900.1210	Sports Wagering Accounts
140	1900.1220	Client Requirements
141	1900.1240	Account Suspension
142	1900.1250	Responsible Gaming Limits
143	-, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -	
144		SUBPART M: TIER 2 WAGERING
145		
146	Section	
147	1900.1310	General
148	1900.1320	Official League Data
149	1900.1330	Commercial Reasonableness
150		
151		SUBPART N: EQUIPMENT AND TESTING
152		
153	Section	
154	1900.1400	Technology Fee
155	1900.1410	Testing and Certification of Wagering Equipment
156	1900.1420	Wagering Equipment Requirements
157	1900.1430	Internet Wagering System Requirements
158	1900.1440	Transfer, Maintenance and Disposal of Wagering Equipment
159	1900.1450	Sports Wagering System Requirements
160	1900.1460	Software Change Management
161		
162		SUBPART O: INTERNAL CONTROLS
163		
164	Section	
165	1900.1500	General Requirements – Internal Control System
166	1900.1510	Approval of Internal Control System
167	1900.1520	Minimum Standards for Internal Control Systems
168		
169		SUBPART P: FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS
170	g .:	
171	Section	337 · 1 ·
172	1900.1610	Wagering Locations

173 174 175 176 177 178 179	1900.1620 1900.1630 1900.1640 1900.1650 1900.1660 1900.1670	Sports Facilities Inter-track Wagering Locations Surveillance Requirements Required Surveillance Equipment Signage Occupational License Badges	
180		SUBPART Q: SELF-EXCLUSION	
181 182 183 184 185 186	Section 1900.1710 1900.1720 1900.1730 1900.1740	Self-Exclusion Program Distribution and Availability of Confidential Self-Exclusion List Duties of Licensees Regarding Self-Excluded Persons Effect of Enrollment	
187 188	AUTHORITY	Y: Implementing and authorized by the Sports Wagering Act [230 ILCS 45].	
189 190 191 192 193 194 195 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 203	AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by the Sports Wagering Act [230 ILCS 45]. SOURCE: Emergency rules adopted at 44 Ill. Reg. 314, effective December 19, 2019, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rules adopted at 44 Ill. Reg. 2900, effective January 28, 2020 for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule effective December 19, 2019 amended by emergency rulemaking at 44 Ill. Reg. 4062, effective February 26, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule effective January 28, 2020 amended by emergency rulemaking at 44 Ill. Reg. 4670, effective March 9, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; adopted at 44 Ill. Reg. 10581, effective June 4, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16503, effective September 22, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired February 18, 2021; amended at 45 Ill Reg. 3460, effective March 4, 2021; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 10979, effective August 27, 2021; amended at 49 Ill. Reg. 10003, effective July 17, 2025; amended at 49 Ill. Reg. 14640, effective October 28, 2025; amended at 50 Ill. Reg, effective		
204	Section 1900.	520 Minimum Qualifications	
205 206 207 208 209 210 211 212 213 214	a)	An applicant for a master sports wagering license, supplier license, management service provider license, or tier 2 official league data supplier license is not eligible for the respective license if the applicant, any owner of the applicant, any key person of the applicant, or any employee who participates in the management of sports wagering operations authorized under the Act: 1) Has been convicted of a felony under the laws of this State, any other state, or the United States;	

215		2) Has been convicted of any violation of Article 28 of the Criminal Code of
216		1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012 [720 ILCS 5], or substantially similar
217		laws of any other jurisdiction; or
218		Twing of unity content for the first transfer of
219		3) Has submitted an application for a license under the Act, or any other
220		documentation, to the Board that contains false information.
221		documentation, to the Board that contains raise information.
	1.	
222	b)	In addition to the requirements of subsection (a), an online sports wagering
223		operator applying to the Board for a master sports wagering license under Section
224		25-45 of the Act is not eligible for licensure if the applicant, any owner of the
225		applicant, any key person of the applicant, or any employee who participates in
226		the management or operation of sports wagering operations authorized under the
227		Act has been convicted of a crime involving dishonesty or moral turpitude.
228		
229	c)	A person applying to the Board for an occupational license under Section 25-
230	,	15(e) of the Act must be an employee of a master sports wagering or management
231		services provider licensee, and must meet the same requirements an applicant for
232		an occupational licensee must meet under Section 9 of the Illinois Gaming Act
233		[230 ILCS 10]. For the purposes of applicability of Section 9(a)(2) of the Illinois
234		Gambling Act, all individuals required to hold a Level 1 or Level 2 occupational
235		license are considered to be performing functions involved in gaming by patrons.
236		
237	(Sour	rce: Amended at 50 Ill. Reg, effective)
	(Dour	co. 1 michael at 30 m. reg, one ou ve